The Company considers insurance risk to be a combination of the following components of risks:
a) Product development
b) Pricing
c) Underwriting and
d) Claims Handling
e) Reinsurance
f) Reserving

The above risk exposure is mitigated by the diversification across a large portfolio of insurance contracts and geographical areas. The variability of risks is improved by careful selection and implementation
of underwriting strategies, which are designed to ensure that risks are diversified in terms of type of risk and level of insured benefits.
Furthermore, strict claim review policies to assess all new and ongoing claims, regular detailed review of claims handling procedures and frequent investigation of possible fraudulent claims are put in place
to reduce the risk exposure of the Company. The Company further enforces a policy of actively managing and promptly pursuing claims, in order to reduce its exposure to unpredictable future developments
that can negatively impact the business.

92

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued…)
Sensitivities

Increase/
(Decrease) on Gross

Liabilities

Increase/
(Decrease) on Net

Liabilities

Increase/ (Decrease)
on Gross Liabilities

Increase/
(Decrease) on Net

Liabilities
+10% 29,639,263   29,509,637   15,709,127   15,650,171
+ 10% -   -   -   -
+ 1% (672,263,720)   (669,323,608)   (1,256,515,398)   (1,251,799,700)
-10% (29,822,403)   (29,691,976)   (15,837,002)   (15,777,566)
-10% -   -   -   -
-1% 795,331,353   791,853,010   1,265,458,021   1,260,708,762

* Above figures are as per actuarial valuation report approved by Nepal Insurance Authority.

Insurance Contract Liabilities are created to cover this risk based on the actuarial valuation report.

Gross Insurance
Liabilities

Reinsurance
Assets

Net Liabilities
Gross Insurance

Liabilities
Reinsurance Assets Net Liabilities

Endowment   8,523,731,922   2,865,088   8,520,866,834   7,748,860,033   152,178   7,748,707,855
Anticipated   2,408,179,224   1,362,559   2,406,816,665   2,370,758,983   1,800,000   2,368,958,983